
 

 
       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

 
Wednesday, September 27, 2017 

Board Session 9:00 a.m. 
 

Senator Hearing Room 
  555 Court Street NE, Salem 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

PRESENTATION 
 
County Administrative Officer Award for the Health Department Move Team. – John 
Lattimer & Colleen Coons-Chaffins 

 
CONSENT 

 
BUSINESS SERVICES 
Approve recommendations to uphold pay grades for two classifications, #099 Library 
Assistant and #369 Code Enforcement Officer and to adjust pay grades upward for 
five classifications, #098 Law Librarian, #370 Code Enforcement Aide, #503 Health 
Educator, #517 Health Educator 3, and #518 Health Educator 2.  
 
HEALTH 
Approve an order appointing Cary Moller as the Ambulance Service Area Plan 
Administrator.  
 
Receive Ambulance Service Area Administrator’s recommendation to consider re-
certification of Marion County’s Ambulance Service Area Plan and schedule a public 
hearing for October 11, 2017.  
 
Approve an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Marion County Health 
Department and the Marion County Sheriff's Office in the amount of $310,000 for 
mobile crisis services between July 1, 2017 and June 30, 2019.  
 
Approve a Contract for Services with Salem Health for $176,906.00 to provide acute 
inpatient psychiatric services from January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017.  
 
 
 

1 
 



 

PUBLIC WORKS 
Receive hearings officer’s decision dismissing Conditional Use Case #17-23/Youth 
With a Mission, Clerk’s file #5732. 
 
Approve a resolution ratifying a declaration of a state of emergency for the 
Breitenbush area and a declaration rescinding the original declaration.  
 
Approve an Intergovernmental Agreement for right of way services with the Oregon 
Department of Transportation for widening of Hayesville Drive to be complete by 
October 31, 2019.  
 
Approve an Intergovernmental Agreement for right of way services with the Oregon 
Department of Transportation for the 45th Avenue bike and pedestrian improvements 
to be complete by August 30, 2022.  
 
Approve an Intergovernmental Agreement for right of way services with the Oregon 
Department of Transportation for Silverton Road Little Pudding Bridge Replacement 
project to be complete by August 30, 2022.  
 
Approve Amendment #1 to an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Oregon 
Department of Transportation adding $120,000 in State funds to the Delaney Road 
project in Turner with a term ending August 30, 2022.  
 
Approve an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Oregon Department of 
transportation for an exchange of federal funds of up to $940,000 for the surface 
transportation fund exchange.  
 
SHERIFF’S OFFICE 
Approve a Grant Agreement with the Oregon Department of Corrections in the 
amount of $250,008 between July 1, 2017 and June 30, 2018 for a diversion program 
to benefit families with minor children.  
 
Approve an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Salem-Keizer School District in 
the amount of $119,313 for a school resource officer between September 1, 2017 and 
June 30, 2018.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 
 



 

ACTION 
 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
1. Approve an order directing that Title III funds of approximately $482,172 be used 
to reimburse future expenses for search and rescue and other emergency services 
provided on federal land in Marion County.  
 
PUBLIC WORKS 
2. Consider approving the recertification of Marion County’s participation in the 
National Flood Insurance Program’s Community Rating System. – Brandon Reich 
 
 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 
9:30 A.M. 

None. 
 
If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other 
accommodations, call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si 
necesita servicios de interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra 
acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion.     TTY 
503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet at: www.co.marion.or.us 

3 
 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

	MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

